

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

: DBR.21/2013 Case No.

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Jatin Saikia

Respondent : SPIO of D.C. Dibrugarh

Date of hearing : 5-12-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam appeal heard by

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Jatin Saikia and the public authority to be represented by the SPIO in the office of Executive Engineer, PWD (Roads), Dibrugarh Division, P.O- Dibrugarh, both are absent.

However, the SPIO has sent a written submission dated 27-11-2015 enclosing a copy of letter dated 3-5-2013 from the Executive Engineer to the petitioner, in which the required information was furnished. The second appeal petition is dated 10-5-2013.

The SPIO in his written submission dated 27-11-2015 has also mentioned that the petitioner has not raised any objection after furnishing of the information vide letter dated 3-5-2013, which might have been received by the petitioner after he filed his second appeal petition on 10-5-2013.

In view of the above and in the absence of the appellant, this Commission sees no further cause of action and hence the second appeal petition is disposed of.

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**

Memo No. **DBR.21/2013/** -A Dtd. 5-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO in the office of Executive Engineer, PWD (Roads), Dibrugarh Division, P.O-Dibrugarh for information.
- 2. Sri Jatin Saikia, 2 No. Rongsual Gaon, P.O- Disang, District- Dibrugarh, PIN-786610 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**